## 502309055 04/12/2013

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Corporate Responsibility System Technologies Ltd.	03/20/2013

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Thomson Reuters Canada Limited	
Street Address:	333 Bay Street, Ste. 400	
City:	Toronto, Ontario	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	M5H 2R2	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12111465

# CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: ipdocketing@thomsonreuters.com

Correspondent Name: THOMSON REUTERS
Address Line 1: 3 Times Square

Address Line 2: Attn: Intellectual Property Legal Dept.

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	T-FR-GRC-006-US1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michelle B. Chang
Signature:	/Michelle B. Chang/
Date:	04/12/2013

## Total Attachments: 5

source=Assignment#page1.tif

source=Assignment#page2.tif

source=Assignment#page3.tif

source=Assignment#page4.tif

source=Assignment#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 030205 FRAME: 0481 470 00 12111

502309055

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT ("Assignment") is made and entered into as of March 20, 2013 ("Effective Date"), by and between by and between Corporate Responsibility System Technologies Ltd., having its principal place of business at 11 Curity Avenue, Toronto, Ontario, M4B 1X4 ("Assignor") and Thomson Reuters Canada Limited, with its principal office at 333 Bay St., Suite 400, P.O. Box 11, Toronto, Ontario, M5H 2R2 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of certain invention(s) ("**Inventions**") as fully set forth and described in the applications for patents listed in Schedule A ("**Assigned Patents**");

AND WHEREAS, Assignee, is desirous of obtaining Assignor's entire right, title, property, interest and benefit in, to and under the Inventions and Assigned Patents;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which Assignor hereby acknowledge, Assignor confirms that it has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and does sell, assign, transfer and set over to Assignee, as of the Effective Date, all of Assignor's right, title, property, interest and benefit in, to and under the Inventions and Assigned Patents, including (a) the right to apply for patents in all jurisdictions of the world for the Inventions, (b) all applications for patents for the Inventions or based on the Assigned Patents in all jurisdictions, now filed or to be filed, including all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, continuation-in-part and convention applications based in whole or in part upon the Inventions or upon the Assigned Patents, (c) all patents which may issue on the Inventions and on any application transferred by this Assignment in all jurisdictions, and any and all reissues, extensions, divisions, renewals, substitutes, continuations or continuations-in-part of patents granted for the Inventions or upon such application, for the full term or terms for which the patents may be issued, (d) every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from the Inventions, the Assigned Patents and such patent or application as aforesaid under any applicable international or bilateral treaty, agreement or convention, and (e) all rights to sue for and to collect damages for past, present and future infringements (including any intervening rights between publication of any patent application and its grant to patent) of the Assigned Patents, including any such patent or application as aforesaid. Assignor hereby authorizes

08595-2416 14925035.3

Assignee to file patent applications in all countries for any or all of the Inventions under any

international or bilateral treaty, agreement or convention, or otherwise.

Assignor will, upon request of Assignee and without further consideration but at

the expense of the Assignee, provide to Assignee, Assignee's successors, assigns or other legal

representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution

and delivery of any and all affidavits, declarations, oaths, samples, exhibits, models,

assignments, powers of attorney or other documentation), reasonably requested by Assignee to

more fully and effectively carry out the purposes of this Assignment namely in the

implementation or perfection of this Assignment.

This Assignment may be signed in counterparts and each of such counterparts

shall constitute an original document and such counterparts, taken together, shall constitute one

and the same instrument. A party's transmission by facsimile or other electronic communication

of this Assignment duly executed by that party shall constitute effective delivery by that party of

an executed copy of this Assignment.

This Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the

Province of Ontario and the laws of Canada applicable therein.

< Remainder of Page Intentionally Blank>

08595-2416 14925035.2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be executed by their duly authorized representatives as of the Effective Date.

	PORATE RESPONSIBILITY FEM TECHNOROGIES LTD.	THOMSON REUTERS CANADA LIMITED
by:		by:
	Name:	Name:
	Title:	Title:

[Signature Page to the Patent Assignment Agreement]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be executed by their duly authorized representatives as of the Effective Date.

COI	RPORATE RESPONSIBILITY	THOMSON REUTERS CANADA
SYS	TEM TECHNOLOGIES LTD.	LIMITED
by:		by://///////
	Name:	Name: Michael R. Doodly
	Title:	Title: Vice-President

[Signature Page to the Patent Assignment Agreement]

# Schedule A

COUNTRY	APPLICATION NO.	REGISTRATION NO.	THLE
United States of America	20090089195		SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR EVALUATING REGULATORY COMPLIANCE FOR A COMPANY
Canada	2441516		SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR EVALUATING REGULATORY COMPLIANCE FOR A COMPANY
International Patent Application	PCT/CA2004/001641		SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR EVALUATING REGULATORY COMPLIANCE FOR A COMPANY
European Patent Application	04761804.6		SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR EVALUATING REGULATORY COMPLIANCE FOR A COMPANY
Hong Kong Patent Application	06108449.4		SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR EVALUATING REGULATORY COMPLIANCE FOR A COMPANY

**RECORDED: 04/12/2013**